SCHEDULE OF PROVISIONAL RATES

for

OUTER BANKS/KINNAKEET ASSOCIATES, LLC (Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina, Emergency Operator)

for providing wastewater utility service in

KINNAKEET SHORES SUBDIVISION, PHASES 6 THROUGH 12 AND 15 THROUGH 22, HATTERAS PLAZA, SUN COAST REALTY OFFICE, HATTERAS REALTY COMPLEX, US POST OFFICE – AVON AND KINNAKEET SHORES CLUBHOUSE

Dare County, North Carolina

Monthly Flat Rate Service, per REU:

\$ 143.95

Multi-residential customers who are served by a master meter shall be charged the flat rate per unit. \$ 143.95

REUs by number of bedrooms equal to or greater than three bedrooms:

Kinnakeet S	hores Propos	ed Resident	tial Rates
Monthly Rate per REU	Number of Bedrooms	REU Value	Total Monthly Rate
143.95	3	1.00	143.95
143.95	4	1.33	191.94
143.95	5	1.67	239.92
143.95	6	2.00	287.91
143.95	7	2.33	335.89
143.95	8	2.67	383.88
143.95	9	3.00	431.86
143.95	10	3.33	479.85
143.95	11	3.67	527.83
143.95	12	4.00	575.82
143.95	13	4.33	623.80
143.95	14	4.67	671.78
143.95	15	5.00	719.77

New Sewer Customer Charge:	\$ 27.00			
Connection Fee: \$2,500 per RE	\$2,500 per REU ^{1/} , with a minimum of			
Reconnection Charge: ^{2/} If sewer service is cut off by utility	for good cause:	Actual Cost		
MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY MATTERS				
Charge for processing NSF Check	<u>s</u> : \$ 25.00	\$ 25.00		
<u>Bills Due</u> :	On billing date	On billing date		
Bills Past Due:	21 days after billir	21 days after billing date		
Billing Frequency:	Bills shall be rend	Bills shall be rendered monthly		
Finance Charge for Late Payment	unpaid balance o	1% per month will be applied to the unpaid balance of all bills still past due 25 days after billing date.		

Notes:

1/REU = Residential Equivalent Unit = 360 gallons/day design flow utilizing the 2T Rules or up to three bedrooms.

2/ The utility shall itemize the estimated cost of disconnecting and reconnecting service and shall furnish this estimate to customer with cut-off notice. Customers who request to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection at the same address shall be charged the base facility charge for the service period they were disconnected.